

No. 14-7071

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Columbia**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, U.S. Justice Foundation, The
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, The Abraham Lincoln
Foundation for Public Policy Research, Institute on the Constitution,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Policy Analysis Center,
Downsize DC Foundation, and DownsizeDC.org in Support of Appellants
and Reversal**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 2
Ramona, California 92065
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
U.S. Justice Foundation

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Attorney of Record
September 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	
Corporate Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities.	vii
Glossary of Abbreviations.	viii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Statement.	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PRIOR PANEL OPINION HAS RESULTED IN PRECISELY THE SORT OF JUDGE-EMPOWERING DECISION AGAINST WHICH <u>HELLER I</u> WARNED.	9
A. The District Court Judge Was Free to Pick and Choose from Unreliable Evidence to Achieve the Desired Result.	9
B. The District Court’s Analysis Rises and Falls on the Court’s Subjective Characterization of the Alleged Interests at Stake. . . .	12
C. The District Court Had Its Thumb on the Scale of Justice, Apparently Reaching a Decision before Even Having Considered Plaintiffs’ Evidence.. . . .	13
II. THE D.C. FIREARMS REGISTRATION ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.	16

A. The District Court Decision Is Based Upon a False Factual Premise that the Registration Requirement Applies Equally to All D.C. Residents... 16

B. The D.C. Firearms Registration Law Rests upon an Unconstitutional Foundation... 19

C. The D.C. Firearms Registration Act Unconstitutionally Discriminates against One Class of American Citizens in Favor of Another... 23

III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT CONTAIN AN “URBAN AREA” EXCEPTION... 25

IV. THE D.C. LAW LIMITING HANDGUN PURCHASES TO TWELVE ANNUALLY VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 30

CONCLUSION... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
*Amendment II.	2-6, 9-10, 14, 20-21, 23-26, 29, 31-32
STATUTES	
D.C. Code Section 6-2301.	19
D.C. Code Section 7-2502.01(a)(1).	18
D.C. Code Section 7-2502.01(b)(1).	16, 17
D.C. Code Section 7-2502.01(b)(2).	17
D.C. Code Section 7-2502.03.	17, 30
CASES	
* <u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 3, 5-8, 10, 13, 15, 19-24, 27, 29, 31-32
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).	5
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 5-8, 12, 26
<u>Jacobellis v. Ohio</u> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).	31
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).	15, 23
* <u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..	1, 3, 27-29
MISCELLANEOUS	
D. Burnett, <u>Tough Targets: When Criminals Face Armed Resistance</u> <u>from Citizens</u> , Cato Institute (2012).	26
C. Elsworth, “Most people own a weapon, families will keep around 27. Granny had 13,” <i>The Telegraph</i> (Apr. 18, 2007).	30
E. Miller, “Emily got her gun!” <i>The Washington Times</i> , Feb. 8, 2012.	4
E. Miller, “Emily got her gun!” <i>The Washington Times</i> , 20-part series from Oct. 5, 2011 to Feb. 8, 2012.	4
R. J. Rummel, <u>Death by Government</u> , Transaction Publishers (1997).	20
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West 2012)..	15
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> 295 (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., American Bar Foundation: Rev. ed. 1978).	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

H. Titus, “Second Amendment: Rule by Law or By Judges,” 8
LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 577 (2014). 14, 27
